## OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION MAY 19, 2015 AGENDA

Subject:	Action Required:	Approved By:
Sole-Source for Communications Center Audit.	√ <b>Ordinance</b> Resolution Approval Information Report	
Submitted By:		
Little Rock Police Department		Bruce T. Moore City Manager
SYNOPSIS	Waives the requirement for competitive quotes and authorizes the City Manager to enter an agreement with the Association of Public-Safety Communications Officials (APCO) to audit the Little Rock Communications Center's compliance with APCO's emergency dispatch operational standards, previously adopted by the City.	
FISCAL IMPACT	The cost for this audit and for any needed consultation is \$22,100.00 plus applicable taxes. Funds for this project are available from the Little Rock Police Department's Seized Asset Forfeiture Funds.	
RECOMMENDATION	Approval of the ordinance.	
CITIZEN PARTICIPATION	N/A	
BACKGROUND	The Little Rock Police Department has developed various standards for the operation of the emergency communication system. These standards comply with both CALEA and APCO suggestions for such systems.	

## BACKGROUND

It is appropriate to review the standards, determine if they are properly implemented, and also determine if any steps need to be taken to improve the standards and the operations of the system. In this instance, because APCO is recognized as the leading entity in the development and implementation of such standards for these types of systems, and since the City already uses APCO materials in training, it is really not feasible to find a more qualified organization to review, interpret, and determine if the City's implementation meets the standards than to have APCO perform this service for the City.